
 
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

AGENDA 
DECEMBER 18, 4:00 PM 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM 

 
 

I.​ APPROVAL OF AGENDA​ ​ ​ ​ (Board Action Required) 
 
 

II.​ APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
November 2025 Regular Meeting​ ​ ​ ​ (Board Action Required) 

 
 
III.​ COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

A.​ Executive Committee: Angie Hengst - Chairperson 
1.​ Broker Selection 
2.​ Design Review Committee 

 
 

B.​ Finance Committee: Frank Narr - Chairperson      
1.​ YTD Financial Statements Thru October (Board Action Needed) 
2.​ Use of Property Sales Proceeds Report to City/County - November 
3.​ November/December Disbursements​ (Board Action Needed) 
4.​ 2026 Operating Budget 
5.​ UHY Engagement letters​ ​ ​ (Board Action Needed) 

 
​ ​  
 

C.​ Planning Committee: Tim Crosby - Chairperson 
1.​ Design Guidelines Update 
2.​ Hotel Update 
3.​ Promenade Update 
4.​ Infrastructure Design Update 

 
 

 
IV.​ PUBLIC Q&A  

 
 



 

V.​ NEW BUSINESS / BOARD MEMBER OPEN COMMENTS  
 
 
VI.​ CLOSED MEETING 

CWDI is not subject to Maryland’s Open Meetings Act.  However, In deference 
to our public partners we voluntarily declare that  
CWDI will enter into Closed Meeting based on Open Meetings Act Exceptions. 

 
 
VII.​ ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
​  

 









Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 18, 2025 12:19 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

10000 BayVanguard Operating 46,325.33

10010 BayVanguard Grants 619,297.60

10020 BayVanguard Property Acquisition 163,432.03

Total Bank Accounts $829,054.96

Accounts Receivable $533,830.56

Other Current Assets

12075 Prepaid Insurance 32,304.95

12080 Deposits 9,815.00

Total Other Current Assets $42,119.95

Total Current Assets $1,405,005.47

TOTAL ASSETS $1,405,005.47

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $5,231.76

Other Current Liabilities

20200 Deferred Grants 753,718.82

20500 Due to CWDI Holdings 475,732.56

Total Other Current Liabilities $1,229,451.38

Total Current Liabilities $1,234,683.14

Total Liabilities $1,234,683.14

Equity

32000 Retained Earnings 160,460.56

Net Income 9,861.77

Total Equity $170,322.33

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $1,405,005.47



Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
Budget vs. Actuals: 2025 Operating Budget - FY25 P&L

January - October, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 18, 2025 12:05 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

40100 State Government Grants

40125 State of Maryland FY 23 Appropriation 83,027.75 83,000.00 27.75 100.03 %

Total 40100 State Government Grants 83,027.75 83,000.00 27.75 100.03 %

40200 Local Goverment

40210 City of Cambridge 87,155.06 87,000.00 155.06 100.18 %

Total 40200 Local Goverment 87,155.06 87,000.00 155.06 100.18 %

40250 Operating Income

40260 Property Leases 24.00 24.00

40265 Docking Fees 6,000.00 -6,000.00

Total 40250 Operating Income 24.00 6,000.00 -5,976.00 0.40 %

Total Income $170,206.81 $176,000.00 $ -5,793.19 96.71 %

GROSS PROFIT $170,206.81 $176,000.00 $ -5,793.19 96.71 %

Expenses

62100 Contract Services

62110 Legal Services 68,807.50 46,000.00 22,807.50 149.58 %

62130 Administrative Services 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

62140 Audit/Tax Services 18,550.00 25,000.00 -6,450.00 74.20 %

62170 Other Professional Services 2,800.00 2,800.00

Total 62100 Contract Services 150,157.50 131,000.00 19,157.50 114.62 %

62300 Administrative Expenses 8,600.62 9,066.00 -465.38 94.87 %

62750 Public Relations & Marketing 1,500.00 2,000.00 -500.00 75.00 %

63000 Property Expenses 108,214.08 124,358.00 -16,143.92 87.02 %

Total Expenses $268,472.20 $266,424.00 $2,048.20 100.77 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -98,265.39 $ -90,424.00 $ -7,841.39 108.67 %

Other Income

40300 Transfer from CWDI Holdings 540.95 540.95

40700 Insurance Recovery 103,000.00 103,000.00

49000 Interest Income 4,586.21 4,586.21

Total Other Income $108,127.16 $0.00 $108,127.16 0.00%

NET OTHER INCOME $108,127.16 $0.00 $108,127.16 0.00%

NET INCOME $9,861.77 $ -90,424.00 $100,285.77 -10.91 %



CWDI Holding LLC
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 18, 2025 12:43 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated 5,000.48

10010 BayVanguard Savings - Designated 5,368.64

Total Bank Accounts $10,369.12

Other Current Assets

12050 Due from CWDI 475,732.56

12070 Prepaid Expenses 52,305.00

12075 Prepaid Insurance 14,534.47

Total Other Current Assets $542,572.03

Total Current Assets $552,941.15

Fixed Assets

15005 Gateway Property (East) 41,184.12

15015 Hospital Property 5,519,519.31

15025 Port Property 1,656,728.44

15035 Gateway Property (West) 890,387.17

Total Fixed Assets $8,107,819.04

TOTAL ASSETS $8,660,760.19

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $312,094.40

Other Current Liabilities

20200 Deferred Grants 14,534.47

20700 Retainage Payable 109,362.15

Total Other Current Liabilities $123,896.62

Total Current Liabilities $435,991.02

Total Liabilities $435,991.02

Equity

32000 Unrestricted Net Assets 8,300,789.04

Net Income -76,019.87

Total Equity $8,224,769.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $8,660,760.19



CWDI Holding LLC
Profit and Loss

January - October, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, December 18, 2025 12:47 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

TOTAL

Income

40000 Federal Government Grants

40010 EDA 1,785,543.73

Total 40000 Federal Government Grants 1,785,543.73

40100 State Government Grants

40125 State of Maryland FY 23 Appropriation 7,454.70

40126 State of Maryland FY 24 Appropriation 245,999.69

40180 Rural MD Economic Development Fund 296,735.68

Total 40100 State Government Grants 550,190.07

40200 Local Government

40215 City of Cambridge - ARPA 36,023.00

Total 40200 Local Government 36,023.00

Total Income $2,371,756.80

GROSS PROFIT $2,371,756.80

Expenses

70000 Predevelopment Expenses

70030 Project Soft Costs 359,180.53

70040 Other Contract Services 48,230.00

70050 Project Hard Costs 2,039,824.92

Total 70000 Predevelopment Expenses 2,447,235.45

Total Expenses $2,447,235.45

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -75,478.65

Other Income

49000 Interest -0.27

Total Other Income $ -0.27

Other Expenses

70200 Transfer to CWDI 540.95

Total Other Expenses $540.95

NET OTHER INCOME $ -541.22

NET INCOME $ -76,019.87



Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
Bill Payment List

November 14 - December 17, 2025

  Wednesday, December 17, 2025 06:48 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

DATE NUM VENDOR AMOUNT

10000 BayVanguard Operating

11/20/2025 2336 Royal Lawns -330.00

11/20/2025 2337 Delmarva Power -74.58

11/20/2025 2338 City of Cambridge, MD -25.58

11/20/2025 2339 MacLeod Law Group -450.00

12/12/2025 2340 Bluebird Enterprises LLC -6,750.00

12/12/2025 2341 City of Cambridge, MD -1,649.42

12/12/2025 2342 P. Ryan Anthony -100.00

12/12/2025 2343 Dorchester Chamber of Commerce -6,200.00

12/15/2025 2344 Delmarva Power -76.33

Total for 10000 BayVanguard Operating $ -15,655.91



Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
A/P Aging Summary
As of December 17, 2025

  Wednesday, December 17, 2025 06:46 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

Miles and Stockbridge, PC 5,845.50 $5,845.50

Simmons Center Market, Inc 110.45 $110.45

Terra Nova Design 245.00 $245.00

TOTAL $355.45 $5,845.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,200.95



CWDI Holding LLC
Bill Payment List

November 14 - December 17, 2025

  Wednesday, December 17, 2025 06:52 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

DATE NUM VENDOR AMOUNT

10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated

11/20/2025 1241 Marshall's Professional Property Management, LLC -2,250.00

11/20/2025 1242 Earth Movers, LLC -19,865.00

12/12/2025 1243 Marshall's Professional Property Management, LLC -1,000.00

12/12/2025 1244 Lew Oliver Inc -572.00

12/12/2025 1245 Network Realty Partners -4,900.00

12/12/2025 1246 Earth Movers, LLC -3,602.30

12/12/2025 1247 W. R. McCain -1,220.00

12/12/2025 1248 Associated Appraisers LLC -5,000.00

12/15/2025 1249 Morris & Ritchie -59,860.03

Total for 10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated $ -98,269.33



CWDI Holding LLC
A/P Aging Summary
As of December 17, 2025

  Thursday, December 18, 2025 12:32 PM GMT-05:00   1/1

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

Earth Movers, LLC 150,035.40 $150,035.40

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $150,035.40 $0.00 $0.00 $150,035.40









DRAFT 
 12/17/25CAMBRIDGE WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT, INC.

2026 OPERATING BUDGET

INCOME:

Operating
Property Sales 150,000.00

Total Operating 150,000.00$             

Local Government
FY27 Requests
   City of Cambridge 75,000.00
   Dorchester County 75,000.00
Deferred Grants 185,000.00

Total Local Government 335,000.00$             

Total Income 485,000.00$             

EXPENSES:

Contract Services
Administrative (Chamber of Commerce) 55,000.00
Audit/Tax 27,000.00
Management 125,000.00
Legal 50,000.00
Other Professional Services 25,000.00

Total Contract Services 282,000.00$             

Administrative Expenses
Bank Fees 250.00
IT 6,000.00
Meeting Costs 2,500.00
Memberships 1,500.00
Office Supplies 1,800.00
Postage 500.00
Rent 3,600.00
Telecommunications 600.00
Travel 750.00
Other Administrative Expenses 1,500.00

Total for Administrative Expenses 19,000.00$               

Property Expenses
Insurance 51,000.00
Maintenance 80,000.00
Utilities 32,000.00
State Property Taxes 7,000.00

Total Property Expenses 170,000.00$             

Public Relations & Marketing
General Public Relations & Marketing 7,000.00
Website/Social Media 7,000.00

Total for Public Relations & Marketing 14,000.00$               

Total Expenses 485,000.00$             

NET OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) -$                       
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